
 
 

 
                           

                                                            AGENDA 
 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 11 APRIL 2005 

 
10.30 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  
 
CABINET 
MEMBERS: 

Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader), Councillor Peter Martin-
Mayhew (Deputy Leader/Portfolio: Housing), Councillor Terl 
Bryant (Portfolio: Community Affairs), Councillor Ray Auger 
(Portfolio: Environmental), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Portfolio: 
Technology), Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: 
Cultural) and Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: Economic) 

  
Cabinet Support 
Officer: 

Lena Shuttlewood tel: 01476 406119 
e-mail: l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following page.  Key decisions are marked *. 
 
 

 



 
  
1. Apologies 
  
2. Declarations of Interest (if any) 
  
CATEGORY A PRIORITY ISSUES: 
 
3. *Grantham Town Centre: Watergate/East Street Car Parks 
 Report number DCS14 by the Director of Community Services.  (attached) 
  
CHANGE MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN ISSUES: 
 
4. *Review of Council Priorities 
 Report number CEX287 by the Chief Executive.    (attached) 
  
5. Planning Delivery Grant Allocation 2005/06 
 Report number PLA491 by the Development Control Services Manager. 

                                   (attached) 
  
6. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or the Development & Scrutiny 

Panels 
  
7. Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports on Key and Non Key 

Decisions taken under Delegated Powers. 
  
8. Representations Received from Members of the Public on Matters within the 

Forward Plan (if any) 
  
9. Representations received from Non Cabinet Members 
  
10. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
  
  

[...]
former Kwik Save Site East Street to a car park. 

 
1.11   In December 2003 expressions of interest were sought via advertisement from 

development companies willing to work jointly with the Council on the 
development of the East Street and Watergate sites. Cabinet accepted 
preliminary scheme proposals submitted by Henry Boot Development Ltd as 
the basis for working with the company as Preferred Partner for the proposed 
redevelopment of the East Street and Watergate sites in Grantham. 

 
1.12   This report sets out options relating to Watergate, East Street (Kwik Save) and      

brings into consideration opportunities that may exist at Welham Street to 
address the future car parking needs of the Town.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet are requested to consider the following recommendations that 
relate specifically to each option and to decide the direction they wish to 
take. 

 
Option One  

 
2.1 To authorise the officers to negotiate with Henry Boot Development Ltd to 

enter into a Development Agreement for the development of Watergate 
and East Street sites. 

 
 

2.2 The decision to enter into a Development Agreement with Henry Boot 
Development Ltd, subject to appropriate terms being agreed, be delegated 
to the appropriate Portfolio Holder as a Non-Key Decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 5

 
Option Two 
 

2.3 To authorise the officers to undertake further work to establish the 
feasibility of constructing a multi-storey car park on the Welham Street 
site. This work will include commissioning a Traffic Impact Assessment 
site examination and if favourable submitting a planning application for 
the scheme. 

 
2.4 To note that a further report would be submitted to a future meeting of 

Cabinet to consider the results of the feasibility study. 
 
2.5 To note that if Option Two cannot be delivered Cabinet would need to 

reconsider Option One or an alternative project that may not deliver 
additional car parking for Grantham. 

 
 
3.0 DETA
[...]
has been costed at £3,600,000.  A capital financial contribution 
of £100,000 is required from the Council. The balance of £1,500,000 would be 
funded form the capital receipt obtained from the sale of Watergate Car Park. 
The capital receipt from the sale of Watergate Car Park would be used to fund 
the scheme leaving a contribution of £100,000 to be funded by the Council. 

 
3.6 It can be seen that that original proposal to meet the costs of providing a new 

car park on East Street funded from the sale of land at Watergate and East 
Street is financially viable subject to the necessary planning approvals. 

 
3.7 Henry Boot Developments has confirmed that they would be prepared to enter 

into a development agreement based on the above option if the necessary 
planning approvals are granted. 

 
4.0 ALTERNATIVE DEVELOPMENT OPTION 

 
 OPTION TWO - Retain Watergate Car Park, Sale of East Street and 

Development of Welham Street Car Park 
 

4.1 As a result of discussions with Henry Boot Developments a further option may 
be open to the Council. The whole of the East Street could be released for 
development with additional capacity being provided at Welham Street car 
park. This would be achieved by converting Welham Street into a multi storey 
car park. Plans showing how a multi-storey car park could be located on the 
Welham Street Car Park are attached as appendicies to the report. 

 
4.2 It is estimated that East Street site with planning permission for residential 

development would have a net value of £2,300,000 taking into account the 
cost of demolishing the existing car park. The cost of converting Welham 
Street  into a multi-storey car park is estimated to be approximately 
£2,150,000.   This figure needs to be treated with caution and further 
work is required to establish more accurate estimates of cost. A number 
of other factors need to be considered such as the results of a Traffic Impact 
Study , potential planning conditions and proximity to other buildings. It will 
also be necessary to undertake an analysis of the prevailing ground conditions 

 



 7

to establish if there are any particular difficulties building a multi-storey car 
park on the Welham Street site. 

 
5.0 APPRAISAL OF THE OPTIONS 
 
5.1 Table 2 below sets out the relationship between the options comparing the 

number of additional car parking spaces with capital and revenue costs. 
 
 

Table 2 
 

Car Park Current 
Spaces 

Current 
Revenue 
£ 

OPTION 
ONE 

Develop East 
Street 
 
Close 
Watergate 
 

 
 
 

 
(£) 

Revenue 
Forecast 
£ 

OPTION TWO 
Develop 
Welham Street 
Car Park. 
 
Develop East 
Street 
(Residential). 
  
Retain 
Watergate. 

(£) 

Revenue 
Forecast 
£ 

Watergate 102 (125,000) 6 
(Section 278) 

0 102 (125,000) 

East Street 0 0 300 (150,000) 0 0 
Welham 
Street 

151 (85,000) 151 (85,000) 360 (150,000) 
 

Total 253 (210,000) 
 

457 (235,000) 462 (275,000) 
 

New spaces 
created 

   
204 

  
209 

 

Gross 
Revenue 
Gain 

    (25,000) 
 

  
 
(65,000) 

Capital 
implications 
Development 
Costs. 
Receipt from 
sale of 
Watergate. 
Receipt from 
sale of East 
Street 
 
 
Net Capital 
Outlay/ 

   
 

3,600,000 
 

1,500,000 
 
 

2,000,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

2,150,000 
 
 
 
 

2,300,000 
(This figure 
has not been 
formally 
market tested) 

 
(150,000) 

 

 



 8

(Receipt) 100,000  
Summary 
 
 
 

  204 
additional 
spaces 
created 
 
(£25,000) 
gross 
revenue gain 
per annum. 
 
Capital 
requirement 
of £100,000 

 209 additional 
spaces 
created 
(£65,000) 
gross revenue 
gain per 
annum. 
 
Capital receipt 
of 
(£150,000) 

 

 
5.2  The financial implications set out in Section 6 indicates that (Option One) 

Watergate/ East Street development will achieve a revenue gain for the 
Council of £25,000 per annum. The development of Watergate and East 
Street Car Parks will require a contribution of £100,000 towards capital build 
costs. 

 
5.3 In relation to the early estimated costs of (Opti
[...]
m Street. 

 
5.5  In the case of Welham Street (Option Two) the current income per space is 

£563.  It is predicted that an additional 209 spaces will generate an average of 
£310 per space.  Therefore the total income is (209 x £310) + £85,000 
(Existing Income) = £150,000. 

 
  It is anticipated that charges will increase every two years and that income will 

rise as a consequence.   
 

Contribution To The Development Of Grantham As A Sub-Regional Centre 
 

5.6 Table 4 considers the potential contribution that each of the options could 
make to   developing Grantham as a sub-regional centre. 

 
   Table 4 

 
OPTION ONE 

Close Watergate (residential 
Development) 
Develop East Street Car Park and 
Residential Development 

OPTION TWO 
Develop East Street (Residential 
Development), 
Develop Welham Street (Mulit-storey 
Car Park), 
Retain Watergate Car park. 
 

1. Closure of Watergate car park 
would Improve the public realm by 
developing a major gateway into 
the town from the north. 

The frontage to the Watergate car park 
could be improved by investing part of 
the Capital receipt in hard and soft 
landscaping. 

2. The development of East Street 
would deliver the original 
objective of reducing vehicular 
traffic within the core by providing 
car parking on the eastern flank of 
the Town 

The development of Welham Street 
may also deliver this objective but a 
Traffic Impact Study is needed to 
identify strengths and weaknesses. Has 
potential to reduce traffic in the core by 
providing car parking on the south 
eastern flank of the town. 

 



 10

 
3. Development of a car park at East 

Street would provide more central 
pedestrian links to the High Street 
via Finkin Street. This could help 
to improve the retail offer along 
these linkages. 

 

4.  Development of the Welham Street Car 
Park as a multi-storey car park could 
help to encourage the development of 
businesses along St Catherine’s Road.  
It may have the added benefit of 
opening
[...]
hosen. The feasibility 
study on Welham Street would enable detailed design work to be undertaken, 

 



 11

the planning and traffic implications to be examined in full and detailed costs 
to be prepared. 

    
7.0   COMMENTS OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND STRATEGIC RESOURCES 
 
  The report has been discussed with the Director of Community services and 

the financial implications have been addressed. It has been noted that there 
are no significant capital finance implications for the District Council however it 
is recognised that further evaluation is needed in relation to Option 2.  

 
8.0     COMMENTS OF CORPORATE MANAGER DEMOCRATIC AND LEGAL    
          SERVICES (MONITORING OFFICER) 
 

   The report has been discussed with the Director of Community Services and 
the legal implications have been addressed.  
 

9.0     CONCLUSIONS 
 
9.1   The proposals identified in this report are consistent with the original 

objectives of the council. The current revenue cost of providing a car park at 
Kwik-Save East Street is currently £107,750 per annum therefore a decision 
about the future of the site is needed as soon as possible. 

 
9.2    The land at East Street, if released for residential development coupled with a 

proposed new car park, has a value of £2,000,000 (Jan.05)subject to planning 
permission and contract This compares favourably with the purchase price 
paid by the Council of £1,050,000 (August 02). 

 
9.3    If Watergate car Park were re-developed in conjunction with Kwik-save East 

Street the land has a value of approximately £1,500,000 (Jan.05) subject to 
contract. The combined sale of land at Watergate and Kwik-Save East Street 
(Option One) would enable the construction of a 300 space car park to be 
achieved on the East Street site. The need for a small investment of £100,000 
is anticipated to meet an estimated funding shortfall. 

 
9.4  This proposal  could  be  taken forward  in partnership with Henry Boot           

Developments  subject  to  the  necessary  Development Agreement  being 
negotiated and  accepted by both parties. Planning permission would be 
needed to develop the East Street site and there are clear benefits for the 
associated planning applications to be submitted by Henry Boot Development 
rather than the Council to provide a clear separation between the application 
and decision making processes. 

 
9.5 An alternative proposal (Option Two) has been highlighted in the report. It 

identifies a solution that retains Watergate Car Park. This option 
acknowledges that Watergate Car Park has the highest income per space of 
all the car parks operated by the Council in Grantham (See Table Three). The 
proposals also achieve the highest number of additional spaces for the Town 
(209) (See Table Two). In addition the phasing of work may permit a 
temporary level car park to be retained on the East Street site following 

 



 12

demolition of the buildings but this needs further evaluation. The car park 
could remain operational until a new multi-storey car park is completed on 
Welham Street. 

 
9.6  It has only been possible to undertake preliminary design work and to 

prepare initial cost estimates. In addition it needs to be recognised that 
Option Two is only possible if Traffic Impact Assessments are positive 
and that planning permission is granted for a multi-storey car park on 
Welham Street 

 
9.7  Option Two has the potential to deliver more outcomes that support            

Grantham as a sub-regional centre. This includes an opportunity to improve 
the public realm by  using appropriate hard and soft landscaping treatment to 
Watergate Car Park. 

         
9.8 If it is decided to pursue Option Two then a considerable amount of further 

investigation will be needed to work up the details of the proposal. It would not 
be necessary to develop these proposals in association with Henry Boot 
developments. 

 
10.0 CONTACT OFFICER 

John Pell 
Corporate Director 
[...]

To endorse the recommendations made in Section 6 of report CEX283 to 
Cabinet. 
 
A joint meeting of The Community and Capacity and Resources Development DSP 
met on the 8th April so the recommendation of this meeting will be reported verbally 
to the Cabinet. 
  
Recommendation 
 
That the Cabinet consider the views of all the DSPs on the proposed revision to the 
Council’s priorities and makes recommendations to the Council. 
 
 
 
Duncan Kerr 
Chief Executive 
 
 

 



 1

REPORT TO CABINET  
 
REPORT OF: Chief Executive 
 
REPORT NO. CEX283 
 
DATE:  7th March 2005 
 
 
TITLE: 

 
Review of Council Priorities 

FORWARD PLAN ITEM:  
Yes 

DATE WHEN FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD PLAN: 

 
May 2004 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Yes 
 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
 
All 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITY: 

 
All 
 

 
CRIME AND DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Detailed in the Report 
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
None 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 
Previous Reports to Council 
Minutes from meeting of the Local Area 
Assemblies and Development and Scrutiny Panels 
(DSPs) 
 

 
1. Introduction and Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Corporate Planning Framework approved by Council 

the authority has set a vision, core values, priorities and non-priorities for a 
four year time period. The purpose of this report is to formally review just one 
element of this framework namely the Councils priorities which are divided 
between Category A (where targets for step-change are set) and Category B 
(where targets for incremental change are set). It was determined by Council 
that this review should be undertaken annually (Minute 28 (7)). 

 



 2

1.2 When formulating its priorities the Council followed a robust and objective 
procedure, which applied the following three sequential tests: 
 
1. What is the justification for considering it to be a priority at all? 

 
The evidence accepted under this test
[...]
 applications 

will be given to those Councils who, of their own volition, have elected to 
exceed the minimum targets and “get ahead of the game” by setting higher 
targets. Increased targets for this priority would also resolve the 
dissatisfaction being experienced by our residents as a consequence of the 
inequity caused by current variations in the patterns of recycling services 
across the District. Furthermore, it would also enable the Council to formally 

 



 5

consider future refuse collection options and invest to make efficiency 
savings. 

 
5.6 As a result of this it is recommended that the Priority A status for recycling be 

maintained with the following new targets set: 
 
Year Current Target Proposed new target 
2005/6 18% 18% 
2006/7 18% 21% 
2007/8 18% 24% 
      
 b. Affordable Housing  
 
5.7 When the priorities were set by the Council in May 2004, there was an 

amendment made seeking to make the provision of more affordable housing 
a Priority A (step-change) rather than a Priority B. As members will recall, the 
reason why incremental improvement was the only improvement considered 
to be sustainable was because of the housing figures being imposed on the 
District in the Lincolnshire Plan imposing severe limitations on the quantum of 
affordable housing that could be delivered through the planning system. 

 
5.8 As a category B priority Council approved the following targets in October for 

the provision of affordable housing: 
 

YEAR NEW AFFORDABLE HOMES 
2004/5 60 
2005/6 70 
2006/7 80 
2007/8 90 

   
5.9 For historical comparison, performance in 2003/4 was 35 and in 2002/3 just 4 

homes. 
 
5.10 Since last year the Council has received a Strategic Housing Services 

Inspection, which has challenged several aspects of the Council’s 
performance in this area and suggested ways of improving. An action plan 
has been prepared to reflect the findings of this inspection. 
 

5.11 Improvement in our ability to deliver affordable housin
[...]
ss tabulate some sets of responses against age 

group and postcode area when weighting has been applied. An 
analysis of the free comment boxes will also be undertaken. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 

(I) Population figures on age and gender are from ONS population 
estimates 2003. 

(II) Ethnic group data from 2001 census 
(III) Comparative figures are from the 2003 triennial general survey ( 

weighted results) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 1

REPORT TO CABINET  
 
REPORT OF:  Development Control Services Manager 
 
REPORT NO. PLA491 
 
DATE:  11 April 2005 
 
 
 
 
TITLE: 

 
Planning Delivery Grant Allocation 2005/06 

 
 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Cllr John Smith (Economic Portfolio Holder)  

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

Access to services - A 
Planning - B 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
None 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
This report is publically available on the Council’s website 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk under “Council Meetings” 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

Proposals for allocation of Planning Delivery Grant 2005/06 – ODPM 
The Planning Delivery Grant Determination 2005 – ODPM 
The Pendleton Report 2004 
 

 
 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This reports follows the announcement from the Office of the Deputy Prime 

Minister regarding the annual award of Planning Delivery Grant (PDG) to Local 
Planning Authorities. Members will be aware that the government introduced 
Planning Delivery Grant in 2003/04 in recognition that Local Planning Authorities 
(LPA’s) were under resourced in most areas of the country. In the first year every 
LPA receive a grant of at least £75,000, with increased funding for the higher 
performing authorities (South Kesteven received £125,000). The following year 
PDG was awarded on the basis of development control performance, plan 
making, enterprise areas and high housing demand areas. Unfortunately SKDC 
only received £5190 in 2004/05 as development control performance fell below 
the required targets, did not have an up to date development plan and was not 

Agenda Item 5 



 2

located in a high housing demand area (essentially London and the wider South 
East). The £5190 received was in recognition of the only enterprise area in the 
district, being the Earlsfield area of Grantham.  

 
1.2 The qualifying criterion for grant awards in 2005/06 has changed again. The 

government now also assesses Local Planning Authorities e-planning capability 
and rewards those Council’s who have made substantial improvements in 
performance. This year has seen such a marked improvement in development 
control performance at SKDC and all three national targets have been exceeded. 
In total SKDC’s Planning Delivery Grant award is £569,559. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Cabinet is asked to note the award of planning delivery grant of £569,559 for 
achieving Best Value Performance Indicator targets and for improvement in 
performance. 
 
Cabinet is asked to request that officers develop a strategy for the investment 
of planning delivery grant into planning services and planning related projects. 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
3.1 In awarding PDG for 2005/06 the government monitors LPA’s performance 

against Best Value Performance Indicators for the period October to September 
(in this case Oct 2003 to Sept 2004). Additionally other factors that are relevant 
to SKDC are taken into consideration and can be summarised as follows: 

 
♦ Enterprise Areas 
 
3.2 South Kesteven has one designated enterprise area and that is the Earlsfield 

district of Grantham. For this we receive £5,000. 
 
♦ Development Control 
 
3.3 Development Control Performance is assessed against BVPI 109a, b and c. The 

table below details the national targets for each of the 3 application types and 
SKDC’s relative performance. You will note that additional grant has been 
secured through not only exceeding government targets but also as a result of 
improving our performance against pre
[...]
t 
said there are areas for improvement and enhancement and Officers are 
currently working towards improving the delivery of an electronic planning 
service. The criteria used for assessing e-planning are as follows: 

 

 



 4

Pendelton criteria 
 

1. Planning Page accessible on Council Home Page.  

2. Online application register.  

3. Can you view application drawings and attachments  

4. Can you view appeals 

5. Facility to comment online 

6. Facility to monitor applications online 

7. Online decision register 

8. Period of time covered by register 

9. Can the decision notice be viewed 

10. Are conditions/reasons for refusal listed 

11. Can officer reports be viewed 

12. Can committee meeting schedule be viewed 

13. Can records of committee meetings be viewed 

14. Is there online planning help text 

15. Online application submission 

16. Can you pay the application fee online 

17. Can drawings etc. be attached to an electronic application 

18. Downloadable forms 

19. Is the development plan text available  

20. Is the proposals map available 

21. Is the proposals map linked to policy 

22. Is the proposals map comprehensive and easy to use 

SKDC  
 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

 
3.7 SKDC achieved 13 of the 21 scoring criteria (period of time covered by register 

was not scored) and has achieved an award of £20,659. We are currently 
working on providing additional online planning services in line with the 
Pendleton criteria and would expect to achieve a greater allocation in 
subsequent years. 

 
 
 
4. COMMENTS OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND STRATEGIC RESOURCES  
 
 
4.1 None. 
 

 



 5

 
 
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 The total Planning Delivery Grant allocation received by SKDC for this financial 

year is £569,559. The majority of this has been achieved through marked 
improvement in development control performance and is an outstanding effort 
from all staff and Members involved. In order to quality check decision making the 
government assesses each Council’s record on appeals. Development Control 
awards are abated where an authority has a higher than average number of 
negatively determined planning applications overturned by the Secretary of State 
on appeal. The abatement is 10% where appeal performance is at least 40% 
worse than the national average (33.81%) and 20% where appeal performance is 
at least 50% worse. Currently South Kesteven is currently having approximately 
23% of refused planning applications overturned at appeal so no such abatement 
is applied. 

 
5.2 The award is the second highest in the East Midlands (Only Nottingham City 

achieved more with £700K) and is the 35th highest award for development control 
performance nationally. 

 
5.3 The grant is allocated on the basis of a 75/25% split between resource and 

capital. This split is based upon the level of PDG spent by Council’s in previous 
years on IT and capital improvements. Whilst PDG is not specifically ring fenced 
the government has made it clear that future awards of PDG are dependent on 
authorities’ performance across planning activities. On this basis it necessary for 
Officers to develop a strategy for investing the grant award into planning services 
and planning related projects. The following key issues have been identified in the 
Development Control service plan as areas for investment: 

 
♦ back scanning archived planning files 
♦ IT initiatives 
♦ External consultancy of service (particularly administrative function) 
♦ Replace existing furniture and improve accommodation 
♦ input into LDF project to help ensure that an up to date plan is available  
♦ Staffing issues (additional hours/use of short term consultants) 
♦ Future projects  
 
5.4 Additionally, the grant is likely to finance a comprehensive district wide housing 

needs survey which will provide vital information for the delivery of much need

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

11 APRIL 2005  - 10.30 AM – 11.20 AM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Director of Finance and Strategic Resources  
Director of Community Services 
Director of Regulatory Services 
Development Control Services Manager 
Member Services Manager 
Public Relations Manager 
 
Non-Cabinet Members : Councillor Kerr ; 
Turner ; Wilks 
 

CO126. APOLOGIES  
 
  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Terl Bryant.  
  
CO127. GRANTHAM TOWN CENTRE: WATERGATE/EAST STREET CAR PARKS  
 
  

DECISION: 
 

(1) To identify Option Two – Retention of Watergate Car Park, Sale of 



2 

East Street and Development of Welham Street Car Park – as the 
preferred option at this moment in time; 

(2) To authorise officers to undertake further work to establish the 
feasibility of constructing a multi-storey car park on the Welham 
Street site.  This work to include the commissioning of a Traffic 
Impact Assessment site examination and, if favourable, the 
submission of a planning application for the scheme; 

(3) To await a further report to the July meeting of the Cabinet to 
consider the results of the feasibility study; 

(4) To note that if option two cannot be delivered, reconsideration 
would have to be given to Option One or any alternative project 
that may come forward. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision:  
 

(1) Report number DCS14 by the Director of Community Services 
summarising the two options currently available to address the future 
car parking needs of the town, the costings and financing of each 
option, and the contributions each option would make to the 
development of Grantham as a sub-regional centre; 

(2) The issues of uncertainty surrounding Option Two which are currently 
based on preliminary designs and would be subject to planning 
permission involving a traffic impact assessment.  Such a study, 
together with a fully worked up design and costings could be prepared 
for the Cabinet to consider in July; 

(3) Option Two was the favoured option of the Environment DSP during 
the pre-decision scrutiny process; 

(4) The Cabinet aggress that Option Two has the potential to deliver more 
outcomes that support Grantham as a sub-regional centre, particularly 
in that part of the town and could be linked in with the development of 
the Grantham Canal Basin.  Option Two also addresses some of the 
concerns expressed by the public over the use of the Watergate site; 

(5) The Cabinet acknowledges the support from Henry Boot 
Developments who are willing to work with the council on whichever 
scheme is finally selected.  

  
CO128. REVIEW OF COUNCIL PRIORITIES  
 
  

DECISION: That the Council be requested to endorse that: 
 

(1) That Affordable Housing be retained as a Category B Priority for 
the time being but subject to review when considered 
appropriate; 

(2) New targets for Affordable Housing as set out below be adopted: 
 

Year    New Affordable Homes 
2004/05     60 
2005/06     80 
2006/07             100 



3 

2007/08             150 
(3) The new targets for Recycling as set out below be adopted: 

 
Year   Current Target  Proposed New Target 
 
2005/06    18%    18% 
2006/07    18%    21% 
2007/08    18%    24% 
 

Considerations/Reasons for Decision:: 
 

(1) Report number CEX287 by the Chief Executive (with appended report 
CEX283) setting out the views and recommendations of the five 
DSPs on the proposed revision to the Council’s priorities; 

(2) To move Affordable Housing from Priority B to Priority A at this time 
would pose a danger of pre-empting the outcome of the Stock Option 
Appraisal.  The Cabinet is not prepared to make a decision based 
upon what, at this moment in time, is an assumption.  The Council’s 
performance in this area demonstrates that it is committed to 
pursuing this important issue; 

(3) The initial results of the General Satisfaction Survey demonstrate 
strong support for the Council’s priorities as adopted; 

(4) The Cabinet supports the reasoning behind increasing the targets for 
recycling as set out in report CEX283) but is mindful of the 
implications upon other services should the authority not be able to 
secure DEFRA grants and/or additional Council Tax income.  

  
CO129. PLANNING DELIVERY GRANT ALLOCATION 2005/06  
 
  

DECISION: 
 

(1) To note the ODPM’s award of planning delivery grant of £569,559 
to South Kesteven District Council for achieving Best Value 
performance Indicator Targets and for improvement in 
performance up to September 2004; 

(2) That the Cabinet’s congratulations be conveyed to the staff of 
Development Control Services and the Development Control 
Committee for the hard work and effort put in to this 
achievement; 

(3) To endorse the development of a strategy for the investment of 
planning delivery grant into planning services and planning 
related projects based around the following key issues: 

 
• Back scanning archived planning files 
• IT initiatives 
• External consultancy of service (particularly administrative 

function) 
• Replace existing furniture and improve accommodation 
• Input into LDF project to help ensure that an up to date plan 



4 

is available 
• Staffing issues (additional hours/use of short term 

consultants) 
• Future projects 
• Financing a district wide housing needs survey 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number PLA491 by the Development Control Services 
Manager following the announcement from the Office of the Deputy 
Prime Minister regarding the annual award of planning delivery grant.  
Explanation of the basis of previous years’ grants and why the 
authority had failed to meet the required targets; the basis for the 
award of the 2005/06 grant and other factors which are taken into 
account relative to SKDC; 

(2) The current award (the second highest in the East Midlands) reflects 
a significant and marked improvement in development control 
performance resulting in national targets being exceeded.  This has 
been due to outstanding effort from staff and regulatory committee 
members to bring about the cultural change which was needed; 

(3) The Government has made clear that future awards of PDG are 
dependent on authorities’ performance across planning activities.  On 
this basis it is necessary for officers to develop a strategy for investing 
the grant award into planning services and planned related projects. 

  
  
CO130. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 

AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  
 
  

(1)  Councillor Ray Auger: Portfolio - Environment 
 
Councillor Auger reported that the first training sessions with Police 
Community Support Officers had been held in relation to the issue of fixed 
penalties for dog fouling and litter, demonstrating the commitment of the 
Council’s partnership working with the police to the priority A categories of 
street scene and anti-social behaviour.  Consideration was currently being 
given to revising the format of the standard forms used by the police to make 
this process more efficient. 
 
(2)  Councillor Paul Carpenter: Portfolio - Technology 
 
NON KEY DECISION: 
 
Decision: That a contract for the provision of a 6 megabyte Dedicated 
Internet Access Plus service for the Council for 3 years be awarded to ntl. 
 
[Decision made 11.04.05] 
 
  



5 

  
CO131. ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT 2005/06  
 
  

The following item was considered as a matter of urgency as the guidance 
from the Government on the Gershon efficiency savings was received at a 
late stage.  The deadline for the submission of the 2005/06 annual efficiency 
statement was brought forward to 15th April 205 which was earlier than the 
Government had previously indicated. 
 
DECISION:  To accept the draft Annual Efficiency Statement as 
appended to report FIN234 and that the Leader, Chief Executive, and 
Chief Finance Officer delegated to endorse this statement for 
submission by the required deadline of 15th April 2005. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision:  
 

(1) Report number FIN234 by the Director of Finance and Strategic 
Resources explaining that the Council is required to produce an 
annual efficiency statement which enables a brief overview of the 
key strategies and actions that will be undertaken to deliver the 
savings.  The savings for 2005/06 have been allocated across the 
main cross-cutting areas of activity; 

(2) The savings were assesses in advance of the guidance in order that 
this could be built into the budget process; 

(3) The calculation of required Gershon efficiency savings has been 
completed using the guidance from the ODPM (appendix to report 
FIN234). Overall, the Council’s target is £505,000 for each of the 
years 2006/07, 2007/08 and with a 50:50 split for cashable: non-
cashable means £252,500 is the relevant individual target for these 
elements. 

 
 
 
 
DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE: 
 
The decisions taken at minute numbers CO127 and CO128 are Policy 
Framework Proposals and therefore stand referred to the Full Council.  The 
Key Decision at minute CO131 and other non key decisions made on 11th 
April 2005 can be implemented on 20th April 2005 unless subject to call-in by 
the relevant Development and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
  

  



6 

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 406119   

e-mail l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


